the next twelve months The simulation then assumes that rates are shocked up and down by 300 bps in 100bps

increments The simulation analysis results are presented in the table below These results as of December 31 2008

indicate that the Company would expect net interest income to increase over the next twelve months by 9.4% assuming

an immediate upward shift in market interest rates of 200 basis points and to increase by 1.2% if rates shifted

downward in the same manner While the Company was asset sensitive at December 31 2008 simulation results

indicate that net interest income would increase slightly in down rate environment This is attributable to the absolute

low level of rates in the current economic cycle and floors being reached on assets at more rapid rate than deposits

Management also evaluates the impact on net interest income assuming most likely rate scenario Under this

scenario net interest income is anticipated to decrease over the next twelve months by 0.2% These profiles reflect

moderate interest rate risk position and are well within the guidelines set by policy

Change in Net Interest Income

Percentage Amount

Change in Yield Curve In thousands

200 basis points
9.42% $8292

100 basis points
4.35% $3827

Base case

-100 basis points
1.09% $956

-200 basis points
1.22% $1075

Most likely rate scenario 0.16% $137

Economic Value of Equity

The Economic Value of Equity EVE analysis provides information on the risk inherent in the balance sheet that

might not be taken into account in the simulation analysis due to the shorter time horizon used in that analysis The

EVE of the balance sheet is defined as the discounted present value of expected asset cash flows minus the discounted

present
value of expected liability cash flows The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to

determine the expected cash flows in various rate scenarios The resulting percentage change in EVE is an indication of

the longer term repricing risk and options embedded in the balance sheet

The EVE analysis results are presented in the table below These results as of December 31 2008 indicate that the

EVE would increase 6.8% assuming an immediate upward shift in market interest rates of 200 basis points and decrease

18.7% if rates shifted downward in the same manner The risk position of the Company is within the guidelines set by

policy

Change in EVE

Percentage Amount

Change in Yield Curve In thousands

200 basis points
6.8 1% $37562

100 basis points
4.08% $22499

Base case

-100 basis points 8.67% $47852

-200 basis points 8.71% $103237

24

NONINTEREST INCOME

In thousands 2008 2007

Retail banking fees 14756 7724 91.0%

Commissions and fees from fiduciary activities 3677 3375 8.9%

Brokerage fee income 1269 909 39.6%

Mortgage banking-related fees 3446 2439 41.3%

Losses gains on sale of premises and equipmen 124 1013 100%
Losses gains on securities available for sale 88 35 100%
Losses gains on sale of foreclosed assets 2497 100%
Income from bank owned life insurance 1213 505 100%
Other operating income 2639 968 100%

24291 16967 43.2%

The increase when comparing 2008 to 2007 was mainly attributable to the following factors

Generally most increases are primarily attributable to nonorganic growth from the merger of equals transaction

consummated in early 2008 and meet managements expectations This inclues other operating income.

Retail banking fees have increased as anticipated considering the merger activity and introduction of the High
Performance Checking Account Program to the legacy FNB market areas providing additional penetration

The increase in brokerage fee income was merger related although proforma revenues did decline due to market